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Dear Sir: 

The attached Licensee Event Report (LER) 93-031-00 is 
hereby submitted in accordance with the requirements of 
IOCFR50.73. This event is of the type defined in the 
requirements pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B). Also 
attached are the commitments made by the Authority in 
this LER.  

Very truly yours, 

JohnH £ iy 
Resident Manager 
Indian Point 3 Nuclear Power Plant 
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Attachment 
List of Commitments

Number Commitment Due 
Date 

IPN-93-111-01 The Authority will improve the Prior 
licensing review process to ensure to 
that technically knowledgeable plant 
personnel perform thorough reviews of startup 
inputs to submittals.  

IPN-93-111-02* The Authority will submit an Prior 
exemption request pursuant to 10 CFR to 
50.12 to address the issue of plant 
operator access to the instrument startup 
isolation cabinets for a postulated 
fire at the entryway to the 
electrical tunnels. I
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On August 27, 1993, the Authority determined that Indian Point 3 (IP3) 
was not in compliance with section III.G, of 10 CFR 50, Appendix R.  
On September 19, 1985, the Authority incorrectly determined the fire 
barrier wraps installed at the entryway to the electrical tunnels 
constituted compliance with the regulations and as a result withdrew 
an exemption request that if approved would have placed IP3 in 
compliance. The cause of this event is not fully determinable. The 
available evidence indicates that the reviewers did not perform an 
adequate review. The reason for this is indeterminate because the key 
reviewers are no longer 'available for interviews or do not recollect 
the events specifically enough. The identified deficiency was 
reported under 10 CFR 50.72(b) (2) (i) at 1258 hours on August 27, 1993.  
Corrective actions will include improvements to the process utilized 
for the development and review of NRC submittals and a re-submittal of 
the subject exemption request.  
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DESCRIPTION OF EVENT 

The Authority has initiated and is in the process of implementing a 
comprehensive fire protection improvement program. One aspect of the 
program involves verification of 10 CFR 50, Appendix R compliance.  
One of the tasks associated with the verification process is the 
detailed review of fire barrier wrap (ISL) installations credited for 
10 CFR 50, Appendix R, section III.G compliance. In the course of 
reviewing the bases for the fire barrier wraps installed at the 
entryway to the electrical tunnels (FA), the Authority determined the 
wrap installation had mistakenly been credited with achieving 10 CFR 
50, Appendix R section III.G.2.b compliance for a postulated fire at 
that location. This determination was made on August 27, 1993 with a 
four hour report made pursuant to 10 CFR 50.72(b)(2)(i) at 1258 hours 
on that date. That technical misconception was transmitted to the 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) in correspondence in 1985 and 1986 
and served as the technical basis for the Authority's withdrawal of a 
necessary exemption request. The misconception was restated in a NRC 
Safety Evaluation Report (SER) dated January 7, 1987.  

In order to shut down the plant for a postulated fire at the entrance 
to the electrical tunnels, an operator must access the electrical 
penetration area of the upper electrical tunnel in order to 
reconfigure the instrument loops for the alternate safe shutdown 
panels (PL). When the initial 10 CFR 50, Appendix R analysis was 
performed in 1981-1982, the Authority recognized an operator would 
have to access instrument isolation cabinets (CAB) located in the 
upper electrical tunnel penetration area for any fire scenario 
mitigated by use of the alternate safe shutdown system. One such 
scenario would involve a fire located at the entryway to the 
electrical tunnels. In letters dated July 1, 1982 and November 22, 
1982 (References 1 and 2), the Authority transmitted the results of 
the 10 CFR 50, Appendix R analyses performed to date and'submitted 
several exemption requests per 10 CFR 50.12. At that time, i.e., 
prior to the NRC-sponsored regional 10 CFR 50, Appendix R meetings 
held early in 1984, the need for submittal of an exemption request to 
"allow" operator entry into the fire area of consideration was not 
recognized.

NRC FORM 366A (5-92)
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In September 1983, the Authority informed the NRC of its intention to 
perform a comprehensive reevaluation of 10 CFR 50, Appendix R, section 
III.G compliance (Reference 3). That decision was based on 
discussions with NRC staff personnel regarding the draft SER 
(Reference 4) which would disposition the exemption requests submitted 
in 1982. The key technical reasons for performing that reevaluation 
were recognition of the need to utilize fire areas instead of zones 
for the safe shutdown analysis and the need to consider cable 
insulation as an intervening combustible material. The NRC 
subsequently approved four exemptions related to the electrical 
tunnels in a SER (Reference 5). That SER concluded the fire 
protection features of the electrical tunnels, including the entryway, 
provide equivalent protection to literal 10 CFR 50, Appendix R, 
sections III.G.2 and III.G.3 compliance. The SER is based to a great 
extent on the fire retardant qualities of the cables installed at 
Indian Point 3 (IP3) and on the results of Consolidated Edison's 
bonfire testing of power cables. A subsequent SER (Reference 6) 
acknowledged the cable tunnel entryway as an alternate safe shutdown 
area., 

When the Authority submitted the results of the reevaluation to the 
NRC in August 1984 (Reference 7), a two part exemption was requested 
relative to the electrical tunnels. One part of the exemption dealt 
with the non-fire-rated enclosure which connects the upper and lower 
electrical tunnels near the Vapor Containment Building (NH) end of the 
electrical tunnels and the second part dealt with the entryway to the 
electrical tunnels from the cable spreading room. The exemption was 
submitted because 10 CFR 50, Appendix R, section III.G.2.b requires 
twenty feet of separation between redundant normal safe shutdown 
circuits. The width of the electrical tunnels is approximately four 
feet from tray edge to tray edge. The exemption request noted 
alternate capability existed for a postulated entryway fire and 
specifically mentioned the distance between the fire location and the 
instrument isolation cabinets in the upper electrical tunnel 
penetration area. The exemption justified such access based on the 
distance from the fire to the cabinets (the length of the upper 
tunnel, approximately 165 ft), the extensive automatic fire 
suppression and detection equipment installed in the electrical 
tunnels, the access path from the Primary Auxiliary Building (PAB) 
(NF) to the instrument isolation cabinets, and the limited stay time 
required to reconfigure the instrument loops.  

NRC FORM 366A (5-92)
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In 1985 and 1986, the Authority submitted letters to the NRC 
(References 8 and 9) which withdrew the exemption request regarding 
the postulated fire at the entrance to the electrical tunnels. Those 
submittals and the ensuing NRC SER (Reference 10) are based on the 
erroneous conclusion that Indian Point 3 was already in compliance 
with the regulation. Absent the approved exemption request, the 
Authority is in technical noncompliance with 10 CFR 50.48 and 10 CFR 
50 Appendix R for that one particular fire scenario.  

The misconception that the reviewers seemed not to recognize wasthat 
the fire barrier wraps, while preventing fire damage to the instrument 
cables at the entryway to the electrical tunnels, do not ensure the 
availability of safe shutdown instrumentation indications at the 

.,remote (to the central Control room) locations manned as part of the 
alternate safe shutdown system. Had the exemption request submitted 
with the 1984 reevaluation report been approved, the plant would be in 
compliance with 10 CFR 50, Appendix R, sections III.G.3 and III.L.  

CAUSE OF EVENT 

The specific cause of this event is indeterminate. The available 
evidence indicates a personnel error in that inadequate technical 
reviews of submittals to the NRC were performed. The cause of this is 
indeterminate because the key reviewers are either unavailable or do 
not recollect the events specifically enough.
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CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

No immediate compensatory action is required because the unit is in 
the cold shutdown condition.  

The following corrective actions will be performed prior to startup 
from the current outage to prevent recurrence of the event: 

the Authority will improve the licensing review process to ensure 
that technically knowledgeable personnel perform thorough reviews 
of inputs to submittals, and 

• the Authority will submit an exemption request pursuant to 10 CFR 
50.12 to address the issue of operator access to the instrument 
isolation cabinets for a postulated fire at the entryway to the 
electrical tunnels.  

ANALYSIS OF THE EVENT 

The lack of an approved exemption is reportable pursuant to 10 CFR 
50.72(b)(2)(i) and 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(ii)(b) as the plant was outside 
of its licensing basis relative to 10 CFR 50, Appendix R compliance 
for the one fire scenario. This event does not involve violation of 
Technical Specification requirements. Absent the approved exemption, 
the Authority has been in technical violation of 10 CFR 50, Appendix R 
since the necessary exemption was withdrawn via Reference 8, in 
September 1985, and via Reference 9, in March 1986. No similar LERs 
have been submitted relative to 10 CFR 50, Appendix R compliance.
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SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE 

This event had no significant effect on the health and safety of the 
public. The Authority believes operator access of the electrical 
tunnel penetration area for a postulated fire at the entryway to the 
electrical tunnels to be reasonable and prudent. The plant operating 
procedure ONOP-FP-lA, revision 8, "Safe Shutdown From Outside The 
Control Room," dictates such access be made in order to support safe 
shutdown of the facility remote from the central control room. The 
lack of an approved exemption for such access, while important to the 
Authority's 10 CFR 50, Appendix R compliance status, did not in any 
way degrade our ability to achieve and maintain safe shutdown in the 
unlikely event of a fire at the entryway to the electrical tunnels 
from the cable spreading room. The Authority has no reason to believe 
the exemption submitted in 1984, via Reference 7, would not have been 
approved had it not been withdrawn. Performance Improvement Program 
(PIP) project 177.1 will evaluate and correct the extent of this 
condition as it pertains to the 10 CFR 50, Appendix R requirements.
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